
798 THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS [vO L . LV

1933 Tlie learned advocate for the respondents has further 
urged that inasmuch as the phiintiff added rehef (b) 

C h a ;n d ra  V, 'hieh was to the effect that in addition to relief ( a )  any 
MAmniR other relief which may, in the opinion of the court, be 
PavsAD g.|gQ granted to the plaintiff against the

defendants, he must be deemed to have claimed more 
than a mere declaratory decree. But such a relief is 
unnecessarily added in most plaints and is not intended 
to mean anything more than reminding' the court of its 
power to grant other j-eliefs even though not specifically 
asked for. As the words are too vague and indefinite, 
and no specific and definite relief is referred to therein, 
we cannot regard it as one which requires the demand 
of additioiuil court fGo ]ir)r do we consider that coupled 
with the declaratory relief it changes the nature of the 
relief claimed.

Our answer to the c[uestion referred to us is in the 
affirmative.
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BEVISIONAL CRIMINAL

Before Mr. Justice Bennet and Mr. Justice Bajpai 
EM PEROE t\ EU DRA DATT BHATT''^

District Boards Act {Local Act X  o/ 1922), sections 34, 182—  
Indian Penal Code, section 168-—Meniher of District 
Board engaging in trade on contracts hy the Board—  
Sanction to 'prosecute— Criminal Procedure Gode, section 
197-—Whether compla.int hy District Board necessary .

A member of a District Board, without obtaining the j)er- 
mission of the Commissioner, entered into contracts, in 
another person’s name, giyen on beh* l̂f of the Board by its 
Education Committee for the supply of coir matting and 
carried on that business for about two years. The Local Gov- 
ernmeut sanctioned, uiider section 197 of the Criminal Proce­
dure Code, his proseeution under section 168 of the Indian 
Penal Code read with section 34 of the District Boards Act. 
This sanction was conveyed in a letter addressed to the

^Criminal Revision Ko. 663 of 1932, from an order of A. Hamilton, Sessions 
■Judge of Ktimaun, dated the 26th of July, 1932.
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Deputy Commissioner, and the complaint was filed in, court 
ihy the Assistant Inspector of Schools, according to tlie direc­
tion of the 'Deputy Commissioner.

Held that it was not necessary that the Deputy Commis- 
•sioner should have himself filed the complaint because the 
"letter of sanction was addressed to him. There is no provi­
sion in section 197 of the Criminal Procedure Code :^r a 
■sanction to be addressed to am̂  particular officer. K sanction 
is an order directing the prosecution of a certain person, and 
in the ordinary way that order is conveyed to the authorities 
who Fire responsible for initiating prosecutions in the locality 
in (|uestion.

Held, a-lso, that it was not necessary that there should have 
been a complaint by or on behalf of tiie Board in accordance 
w\ith section 182 of the District Boards Act. That section refers 
only to offences wliich are punishable under the said Act or 
iinder any rule or bye-law; and the oiTence in ciuestion, though 
arising under section 34 of the District Boards Act, was not 
punishable under that section , which prescribed no penodty; on 
the contrary it was punishable under section 168 of the 
Indian Penal Code.

Held, further, that the exemption contained in section 34(2)> 
■clause if) of the District Boards Act refers to occasional sales 
of single articles, as distinct from contracts for the supply, of 
large quantities of any material, and ŵ as inapplicable to the 

;present case.

Br, K. N . Katju and Messrs. P. L. Banerp and Banke 
Behan, tor the applicant.

The Assistant Cxoyernment xAdvocate (Dr. M- Wali- 
ullah) for the Grown.

B ennet and B ajp ai, JJ. :— This is an apphcation in 
revision on behalf of one Pandit Eiidra Datt Bhati] who 
has been convicted imder section 168 of the Indian Penal 

' Code read with section 34 of the District Boards Act and 
sentenced to four months’ simple imprisonment and a 
fine of:R  three months’ simple imprisonment
in default of payment. The charge framed ag'ainst the 
accused was that being a member of the District Board 

^ o f Almora from November, 10-28, to November, 1930, 
,!ie carried on during this period the business of supplying
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— coil'’ flatting to the said District Board in the name o f
emi>ero-b Gangaram Ilislioiiraolian, thus engaging in trade 
bu:̂ ea without the permission of the Commissioner, contrary to- 
iSSiJx section 34(1) of the District Boards Act and thereby com­

mitted an offence punishable under section 168 of the- 
Indian Penal Code. The conviction and sentence of the 
Magistrate Avas upheld on appeal by the learned Sessions 
Judge. The finding of the sessions court is that there 
was “ a carefully worked out scheme to get something: 
]ike a 100 per cent, profit from the Board while the 
appellant Avas a member of it”  and that “ in one year the 
District Beard paid Es. 1,005 and for matting the price 
came to a little under Es.950. The price of the matting 
with freight as entered in the ledger of the accused came 
to about half that amount.”  The points in regard to 
the fricts were not pressed before us and we consider that: 
the facts found are correct. The arguments w%ich haÂ e* 
been addressed to us are arguments on points of law. 
In the first place it was argued that the sanction in this 
case was not sufficient and that the prosecution had not 
been properly initiated. There was a letter of sanction 
from the Local GoAT-rnment stating that Government 
gave sanction under section 197 of the Code of Criminal' 
Procedure to the prosecution of the accused under section- 
168 of the Indian Penal Code read with sec­
tion 34 of the District Boards Act and that the 
accused was formerly a inember of the Almora 
District Board. The Local GoA’'ernment further directed 
that the trial should be held in the court of Eai ,Sahil> 
Pandit Gokaran Nath Ugra, Deputy Collector of Almora- 
This sanction was conveyed in a letter addressed to the- 
Deputy Comiinssioner of Almora and the Deputy Com­
missioner apparently had an inquiry made by the Tahsil- 
dar and a complaint was filed in the court by the 
Assistant Inspector of Scliools, Kuniaun. An argument: 
was addressed to us that the sanction was addressed to 
the Deputy Commissioher and he should have filed tlie 
complaint. There is no provision in section 197 of thef
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'Code of Criminal Procedure for a sanction to be addressed__
to any particular o£6.cer. A sanction is an order direct- Empeeok 
ing the prosecution of a certain person, and in tlie ]>vgt>ea 
ordinary way that order is conveyed to tlie authorities 3!^ ^  
who Dre responsible for initiating prosecutions in the 
locality in question. That was what was done in the 
present case and we do not see that there was anything 
irregular in the procedure. The sanction was given 
in the ]tre>:ent case because when tlie accused was n 
member of the District Board he was not removable 
from his oflice without the consent of the Local Govern 
nient.

A furfner argument was addressed to us. Under 
section 182 of the District Boards Act of 1922 the 
following provision is made: “ Unless otherwise ex­
pressly provided, no court shall take cognizance of any 
of the offences punishable under this Act or under any 
rule or bye-law, except on the complaint of, or upon 
information received from, the Board or some person 
authorised by the Board by general or special order in 
this behalf.”  The argument for the applicant was that 
the present prosecution should have been started under 
■this section on a complaint of the Board or some person 
authorised by the Board and that this has not been done.
But the section refers to “ offences punishable under 
this Act or under any rule or bye-law” . The present 
offence is not an offence which falls within this descrip­
tion. It was argued that the present offence W'as one 
under section 34 of the District Boards Act. That may 
be so, but it is not punishable under section 34; on the 
■contrary it is punishable under section 168 of the Indi'i'i 
Penal Code- Section 34, sub-section (1) run^ as 
follows: “ A member of the Board who, otlitnu^e
than with the perniission in wanting of the Com­

m issioner, knowingly acquires, or continues to have 
'directly or indirectly by himself or his partner, any share 
or interest in any contract or employment with, by, 01 

on behalf of the Board shall be deemed to have committed
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__ offence under section 168 of the Indian Penal Code.”
Eijpeeob There is no penalty prescribed in section 34 itself, and
Rtjdba to ascertain a penalty we have to look to section 168 of

tlie Indian Penal Code. Learned counsel argued that 
because reference was made to section 168 of the Indian 
Penal Code, therefore that section was incorporated into 
section 34 of the District Boards Act. He referred to 
a ruling of their Lordships of the Privy Council in 
Secfeiary of State for India v. Hindusthan Go-oyeratwe
Insurance Society (1). That ruling Avas on a point
which is ditferent from the point before us and the ruling 
merely laid down that where a statute is incorporated by 
a reference into a second statute the repeal of the first 
statute does Jiot affect the second. 'We think therefore 
that the ruling cannot be applied in the further extended 
meaning which learned counsel desires. If section 18̂  ̂
had been intended to cover the present ease it would have 
referred to ‘ ‘offences punishable under this Act or any 
Act referred to in this Act or under any rule or bye-law’ ’ . 
As the woi’ding of section 182 is different and does not 
purport to deal with offences referred to in the Act we 
consider that section 182 has no application to the 
present case.

An argument was next made as to whether this was a 
contract given by the Board or not. The contracts in 
c|uestion were given by the Education Committee of the 
Board under the provisions of sections 63A and 65A of 
the District Boards Act which, empower the Education 
Committee to give contracts for educational purposes, but 
the wording in section 34 is not merely a contract by 
the Board but a contract by or on behalf of the Board.. 
W e consider that a contract given in accordance with the 
Act by the Educational Committee is a contract given on 
behalf of the Board. W e may also refer to the definition 
of “ Board'’ in section 3 of the Act where it is stated 
that "Board”  includes, in any case where a power is 
expressed as being conferred or a duty as being imposed

(1) (1931) I. L. R., 59 Cal., 55.
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Oil a Board, a committee appointed by a Board. It was 
further argued that the contracts were given by the EiiPEEOE 
Educational Committee and that accused was not & kudka 
member of the Educational Committee and therefore it 
was said he would not be guilty of the offence under 
section 34; but section 34, sub-section (1) refers in 
o'eneral terms to “ a member of the Board”  and is not 
liznited to members o f particular committees.

The next argument addressed to us was that the 
accused would be exempted under section 34(2) (jf) which 
states that the section does not apply to a person ‘ ‘haying 
a share or int-erest in the occasional sale to the Board of 
an article, in which he regularly trades, up to a \̂ alue 
not exceeding, in any one year, such amount as the Board 
witli rtie sanction of the Local Government fixes in this: 
behalf” , it is not shown that any amount has been 
fixed mider this sub-section. We consider that the sub­
section refers to occasional sales of single articles as 
distinct from contracts. In the present case the accused 
entered into contracts for the supply of thousands of 
yards of coir matting. Such contracts cannot
be considered to be occasional sale o f single articles.
The exemption therefore does not apply. Some argu­
ment was made in regard to an alleged irregularity in 
the signature of one contract and it was said that exhibit 
25 vv'as signed by the Chairman of the Educational Com­
mittee instead of by the Secretary as prescribed by 
section 65iV(4). This document, exhibit 25, does not 
appear to be a contract but an order by the Chairman 
directing the purchase of certain articles including 
matting. No irregularity is shown. I f  there was any 
such irregularity it does not appear to us that it would 
liaye any bearing on the guilt of the accused.

We consider that the conviction of the accused under 
section 34 of the District Boards Act read with section 
168 of the liidian Penal Code is correct. On. the 
question of sentence we consider that this is not a case-
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1033 wliich any fiirtlier period of impriBonment should be
empbuob inidergone and accordingly we reduce the period of im-
Rtjdra prisonment to the period already undergone^ which is

only a few days, and we maintain the sentence of fine of 
Es.1,000 or three months’ simple imprisonment in 
default. We do not consider the fine excessiÂ ê in view of 
the illegal profit which the accused is found to have made.

MISCELLANEOUS GIYIL
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Bejore Mr. Justice Niaincd-ullah (ind Mr. Justice Bonnet 
A p rii\fi In  THE MATTER OF PALLU M AL BH O LAN ATtP

-  (XJ 0/  1922), sectimis m ^ ),  23(4), 30(1)
proviso, 31— Notice to ‘produce account hooks— Whether 
such notice can he issued after the assessee has made a 
return—Appeal from assessment made under section 23(4) 
— Assistant Commissioner examining the record to satisfy 
himself that section 23(4) was applicable— Whether amounts 
to entertaining and deciding the appeal.

It is open to an Income-tax Officer to issue a notice under 
section 22(4) of the Income-tax Act at any time after he has 
called upon the assessee to furnish a return, and even after a 
return has been furnished by the assessee. The failure of 
tlie assessee to comply with such a notice renders him li able 
to be assessed under section 23(4) of the Act,

In an appeal filed against an assessment made under section 
23(4) the Assistant Commissioner is justified in so far examin­
ing the record as to satisfy himself whether the Income-tax 
Officer was right in proceeding to make an assessment under 
section 23(4), and, on being so satisfied, in rejecting the appeal 
on the gTound that no appeal lay, according to the proviso to 
section 30(1) of the Act. Such procedure on. the part of the 
Assistant Gomrnissioner does not virtually amount to an order 
dismissing an appeal under section 31, and therefore the 
assessee has no right to approach the Commissioner to state 

■ -a.'Case. v
Mr. Gopi

Mr. Ferma, for
^Miscellaneous Case No; 41 of 1931,


